Resolution#: 19-4

Village of Lincoln

P.O. Box 337

117 W. Fiske Street

Lincoln, MI 48742

## RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A LOCAL PAVEMENT WARRANTY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Michigan Legislature (MCL 247.663) requires each city or village to adopt a Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program that was approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018;

WHEREAS, the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program was developed by the Local Agency Pavement Warranty Task Force for use by all 533 cities and villages in the format approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018;

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Transportation has reviewed and approved the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program consisting of Special Provisions (Boilerplate, Concrete, HMA, Location, Pass-Through Warranty Bond); a Warranty Bond Form and Contract Form; and Guidelines for Local Agency Pavement Warranty Programs;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Lincoln hereby adopts the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program and accompanying documents in accordance to the requirements of MCL 247.663;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this resolution is made a part of the minutes of the Village of Lincoln, MI meeting on June 3, 2019.

Approved on June 3, 2019 by I	Roll Call Vote:	
Yeas: Healy, Mahalak, Putsky,	Wambold & Zielinski	
Nays: 0		
Excused: P. Somers		
Village of Lincoln Clerk:	Linda K. Somers	Date: <u>6/3/2019</u>
Village of Lincoln President:	Sheila R. Phillips	Date: <u>6/3/2019</u>